The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class.  The rate of
return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate
and asset allocation.  These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

New Strategic Real Return Real Return
Asset Class Allocation Years 1-10 (a) Years 11+ (b)
Global Equity 51.0% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Fixed Income 20.0% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity 10.0% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate 10.0% 4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure and Forestland 2.0% 4.50% 5.09%
Liquidity 1.0% -0.55% -1.05%

Total 100%

(a) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.
(b) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate - The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for
each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety
1% Decrease 6.65% 6.65%
Net Pension Liability $ 383,736 $ 175,136

Current Discount Rate 7.65% 7.65%
Net Pension Liability $ 246,696 $ 106,929

1% Increase 8.65% 8.65%
Net Pension Liability $ 133,439 $ 50,937

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary
net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

E. Payable to the Pension Plan

At June 30, 2017, the District reported a payable of $259 for the outstanding amount of
contributions to the pension plans required for the year ended June 30, 2017.

31

INVERNESS PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
(A California Public Utility District)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2017

NOTE 6 COMMITTED AND ASSIGNED FUND BALANCES AND BOARD-DESIGNATED FUND
EQUITIES

As described in Note 1, Net Position and Fund Balance the District has reserved certain equity
amounts to be used for particular purposes as follows as of June 30, 2017:

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities

Board-
Committed designed

fund fund
balance equity Total

Capital projects $ 100,000 $ 281,637 $ 381,637
Customer deposits -   7,188 7,188
Accrued vacation 34,196 28,075 62,271
Main replacements -   35,000 35,000
Vehicle replacements 30,000 30,000 60,000
Emergency reserves 375,000 375,000 750,000
Other reserves 269,732 -   269,732

$ 808,928 $ 756,900 $ 1,565,828

Assigned
Compensated absences $ 39,500

NOTE 7 PROPERTY TAXES

Property taxes are assessed, collected and distributed by the County of Marin in accordance with
legislation.  Secured property taxes are attached as an enforceable lien on real property located in
the County of Marin as of March 1.  Secured property taxes are levied each November 1 on the
assessed value of the real property as of prior March 1.  Taxes are due in two equal installments
on December 10 and April 10 following the levy date.

Under California law, secured property taxes are assessed and collected by the counties at up to